

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

VICKI MINNAUGH AND
ROBERT MINNAUGH,

Petitioners,

Case No.: SC00-875

v.

COUNTY COMMISSION OF
BROWARD COUNTY, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida.

Respondent,

Discretionary Proceedings to Review a Decision by the
Fourth District Court of Appeal, State of Florida
Case No.: 4D99-0751

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

Cari L. Roth
General Counsel
Florida Bar No. 377090
Department of Community Affairs
2555 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2100
(850) 488-0410

Karen Brodeen
Assistant General Counsel
Florida Bar No. 512771
Department of Community Affairs
2555 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2100
(850) 488-0410

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PREFACE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	
DECISIONS REGARDING “SMALL-SCALE DEVELOPMENT AMENDMENTS” PURSUANT TO SECTION 163.3187(1)(c), FLORIDA STATUTES, ARE LEGISLATIVE.....	
A. SMALL SCALE PLAN AMENDMENTS ARE IDENTICAL IN NATURE TO OTHER PLAN AMENDMENTS.....	7
B. CREATING A LEGISLATIVE/QUASI-JUDICIAL DISTINCTION BASED ON THE SMALL SCALE AMENDMENT STATUTE WOULD BE PROBLEMATIC.....	14
C. THE LEGISLATURE NEVER INTENDED THE SMALL SCALE AMENDMENT STATUTE TO CONFER QUASI-JUDICIAL RIGHTS.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Board of County Commissioners v. Snyder,</u> 627 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 1993).....	8, 9
<u>City of Jacksonville Beach v. Coastal Development of North Florida, Inc.,</u> 730 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999), <i>rev. granted</i> 744 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1999).....	6, 21
<u>Collins v. Investment Co. v. Metropolitan Dade County,</u> 164 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 1964).....	21
<u>Coral Reef Nurseries v. Babcock,</u> 410 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	8, 10
<u>Deltona v. Kipnis,</u> 194 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967).....	21
<u>Fleeman v. City of St. Augustine,</u> 728 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1999).....	6, 21
<u>Gardens Country Club v. Palm Beach County,</u> 590 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1992).....	5
<u>Jennings v. Dade County,</u> 589 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....	10, 20
<u>Machado v. Musgrove,</u> 519 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	5
<u>Martin County v. Yusem,</u> 664 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995), <i>rev'd</i> 690 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1997).....	5

Martin County v. Yusem,
690 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1997).....2, 5, 6, 7, 20

Minnaugh v. County Commission of Broward County,
752 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000),
rev. granted _So. 2d _(Fla. 2000).....7, 21

Palm Springs General Hospital v. City of Hialeah Gardens,
740 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....7, 21

FLORIDA STATUTES

Chapter 125.....20

Chapter 163.....20

§ 163.3177(6)(a).....2, 8, 19

§ 163.3177(6)(d).....8

§ 163.3184.....1, 4

§ 163.3184(1)(a).....10, 12

§ 163.3184(1)(b).....10

§ 163.3184(9).....11, 13

§ 163.3184(10)11

§ 163.3187(1)(c).....1, 2, 4, 13, 19

§ 163.3187(1)(c)1.a.(I)-(III).....15

§ 163.3187(1)(c)1.b.....14

§ 163.3187(1)(c)1.c.....14, 15

§ 163.3187(1)(c)1.e.....	15
§ 163.3187(1)(c)1.f.....	14
§ 163.3187(3)(a).....	11, 12
§ 163.3194.....	5
§ 163.3215.....	12
Chapter 166.....	20
§ 286.0115.....	20

OTHER

ch. 86-191, § 10, Laws of Fla.	4, 17
ch. 92-129, § 8, Laws of Fla.	17
ch. 95-310, Laws of Fla.	20
ch. 95-322, Laws of Fla.	16, 20
ch. 95-322, § 3, Laws of Fla.	12, 17
ch. 95-352 Laws of Fla.	20
ch. 95-396, Laws of Fla.	18, 19, 20
ch. 96-205, § Laws of Fla.	17
ch. 96-396, § 5, Laws of Fla.	15, 17
ch. 99-378, § 5, Laws of Fla.	15, 21

ch. 2000-284, Laws of Fla.15, 22
.
Fla. Admin. Code rr. 9J-5.005(2)-(3).....10
House Bill 2335, § 9, Regular Sess. (Fla. 2000).....18
House Bill 2335EI, § 9, Regular Sess. (Fla. 2000).....18
